

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR SEPTEMBER 11, 2020  
No. 20-5204

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF THE CHEHALIS RESERVATION, et al.  
[20-5205],

CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBE, et al.  
[20-5209],

UTE TRIBE OF THE UINTAH AND OURAY RESERVATION  
[20-5204],

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

STEVEN MNUCHIN, SECRETARY, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
THE TREASURY,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
District of Columbia (No. 1:20-cv-01002) (Hon. Amit P. Mehta)

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF CONFEDERATED TRIBES APPELLANTS**

CORY ALBRIGHT  
KANJI & KATZEN, P.L.L.C.  
811 1<sup>ST</sup> Ave., Suite 630  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 344-8100  
*calbright@kanjikatzen.com*

RIYAZ KANJI  
KANJI & KATZEN, P.L.L.C.  
303 Detroit Street, Suite 400  
Ann Arbor, MI 48104  
(734) 769-5400  
*rkanji@kanjikatzen.com*

*Co-Counsel for the Confederated Tribes of the Chehalis Reservation and the  
Tulalip Tribes; Counsel for the Houlton Band of Maliseet Indians, Akiak Native  
Community, Asa'carsarmiut Tribe, and Aleut Community of St. Paul Island*

August 26, 2020

*Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover*

Harold Chesnin  
Lead Counsel for the Tribe  
420 Howanut Road  
Oakville, WA 98568  
(360) 529-7465  
hchesnin@chehalistribe.org

*Counsel for Confederated Tribes  
of the Chehalis Reservation*

Doreen McPaul  
Attorney General  
Paul Spruhan  
Assistant Attorney General  
P.O. Box 2010  
Window Rock, AZ 86515  
(928) 871-6345  
dmcpaul@nndoj.org  
pspruhan@nndoj.org

*Counsel for the Navajo Nation*

Lori Bruner  
Quinault Office of the Attorney  
General  
136 Cuitan Street  
Taholah, WA 98587  
(360) 276-8215, Ext. 1406  
LBruner@quinault.org

*Counsel for Quinault Indian Nation*

Bradley G. Bledsoe Downes  
General Counsel  
2332 Howland Hill Road  
Crescent City, CA 95531  
(707) 465-2610  
bdownes@elk-valley.com

*Counsel for Elk Valley Rancheria,  
California*

Lisa Koop Gunn  
Office of the Reservation Attorney  
6406 Marine Drive  
Tulalip, WA 98271  
(360) 716-4550  
lkoop@tulaliptribes-nsn.gov

*Counsel for Tulalip Tribes*

Eric Dahlstrom  
April E. Olson  
1501 West Fountainhead, Suite 360  
Tempe, AZ 85282  
(480) 921-9296  
edahlstrom@rothsteinlaw.com  
aeolson@rothsteinlaw.com

Richard W. Hughes  
Donna M. Connolly  
Reed C. Bienvenu  
1215 Paseo de Peralta  
Santa Fe, NM 87505  
(505) 988-8004  
rwhughes@rothsteinlaw.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
GLOSSARY .....	vi
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The Secretary’s Decision Is Reviewable .....	2
II. ANCs Are Not Indian Tribes .....	3
III. Congress Did Not Ratify a Counter-Textual Definition .....	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM 1	
ADDENDUM 2	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aid Ass’n for Lutherans v. USPS</i> , 321 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	3
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	13
<i>Am. Bank, N.A. v. Clarke</i> , 933 F.2d 899 (10th Cir. 1991).....	3
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Watson</i> , 410 F.3d 722 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	5
<i>Ariz. State Bd. for Charter Sch. v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 464 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	4
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998) .....	15
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994) .....	13
<i>Carlson v. Postal Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 938 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	12, 16
<i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington v. FEC</i> , 904 F.3d 1014 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	13
<i>City of Houston v. HUD</i> , 24 F.3d 1421 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	3
<i>Cook Inlet Native Ass’n v. Bowen</i> , 810 F.2d 1471 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	12
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver County Emps. Retirement Fund</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1061 (2018) .....	6
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994) .....	3
<i>Dart v. United States</i> , 848 F.2d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	2
<i>Dunlop v. Bachowski</i> , 421 U.S. 560 (1975).....	2
<i>Eagle Pharm., Inc. v. Azar</i> , 952 F.3d 323 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	7
<i>Epsilon Elecs., Inc. v. Treasury</i> , 857 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	4

<i>In re Fed. Bureau of Prisons’ Execution Protocol Cases</i> , 955 F.3d 106 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	5
<i>In re FTC Corp. Patterns Report Litig.</i> , 432 F. Supp. 274 (D.D.C. 1977) .....	2
<i>Inner City Broad. Corp. v. Sanders</i> , 733 F.2d 154 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	13
<i>James v. HHS</i> , 824 F.2d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	11
<i>Mackinac Tribe v. Jewell</i> , 829 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	11
<i>Make the Road New York v. Wolf</i> , 962 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	5
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020).....	7
<i>Milk Train, Inc. v. Veneman</i> , 310 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	2, 3
<i>Morris v. Gressette</i> , 432 U.S. 491 (1977).....	3
<i>New York v. DOJ</i> , 951 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	4
<i>Payless Shoesource, Inc., v. Travelers Cos., Inc.</i> , 585 F.3d 1366 (10th Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin</i> , 864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	12
<i>Ralls Corp. v. Comm. on Foreign Inv. in U.S.</i> , 758 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	5
<i>Ramah Navajo Sch. Bd., Inc. v. Babbitt</i> , 87 F.3d 1338 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	2
<i>SEC v. Sloan</i> , 436 U.S. 103 (1978).....	14
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	14
<i>United States v. Garcia Sota</i> , 948 F.3d 356 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	12
<i>U.S. Ass’n of Reptile Keepers, Inc. v. Zinke</i> , 852 F.3d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	6, 13

**Statutes and Other Legislative Materials**

12 U.S.C. § 4702(12) .....	6
25 U.S.C. § 1452(c) .....	8
25 U.S.C. § 3501(6) .....	15
25 U.S.C. § 5131 .....	10, 11
25 U.S.C. § 5302(a) .....	4
33 U.S.C. §2243(a) .....	16
40 U.S.C. § 502(c)(3)(B) .....	16
42 U.S.C. § 801(c)(7).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1602(m) .....	15
43 U.S.C. § 1601(c) .....	8
43 U.S.C. § 1607(a) .....	4
43 U.S.C. § 1626(d) .....	8
43 U.S.C. § 1629c(a).....	4
44 U.S.C. § 3601 .....	16
Federally Recognized Indian Tribe List Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-454, 108 Stat. 4791 .....	10
Pub. L. No. 101-301, 104 Stat. 206 (1990).....	14
Pub. L. No. 103-263, 108 Stat. 707 (1994).....	10
Pub. L. No. 113-121, 128 Stat. 1193 (2014).....	16

Pub. L. No. 114-322, 130 Stat. 1628 (2016).....	16
H.R. Rep. No. 103-781 (1994).....	10
H.R. Rep. No. 106-477 (1999).....	13
S. Rep. No. 92-581 (1971).....	8
S. Rep. No. 100-274 (1987).....	14
<b>Regulatory Materials</b>	
25 C.F.R. Part 83.....	11
25 C.F.R. § 275.2(f).....	10
46 Fed. Reg. 27,178 (May 18, 1981).....	12
85 Fed. Reg. 37–01 (Jan. 2, 2020).....	9
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Op. Sol. M-36975 (1993).....	8
Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law (1942).....	9
